CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE SHIPPING OF FISH FROM DOUGLAS COUNTY, CAUGHT IN THE WATERS OF THAT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No person or corporation, or any employe of such corporation, shall at any time, except between June first (1st) and September first (1st), or in any manner export or carry out, or cause to be exported or carried out, or have in possession for the purpose of carrying out, or attempt in any way to carry out of the limits of Douglas county, state of Minnesota, any fish caught in the waters of said Douglas county. Any person or corporation offending against any of the provisions of this section shall, for each and every such offense, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred (100) dollars nor less than five (5) dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three months.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1885.